
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 17 August 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2022 (Cab.17.8.2022/3)   

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.8.2022/4)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.17.8.2022/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Report 
  

6.   Draft Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year 
(Cab.17.8.2022/6)  (Pages 9 - 16) 
  
Children’s Spokesperson 
  

7.   Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership (2021/22) 
(Cab.17.8.2022/7)  (Pages 17 - 66) 
  

8.   Barnsley Draft Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy (2022-25) 
(Cab.17.8.2022/8)  (Pages 67 - 92) 
  
Place Health and Adult Social Care Spokesperson 
  

9.   Barnsley Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2021-22 (Cab.17.8.2022/9)  
(Pages 93 - 122) 
  
Environment and Highways Spokesperson 
  

10.   Contract Award for the Management of Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC) (Cab.17.8.2022/10)  (Pages 123 - 136) 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

Public Health and Communities Spokesperson 
  

11.   Recommissioning of Services for People with Multiple Needs (aged 16-24 years) 
(Cab.17.8.2022/11)  (Pages 137 - 176) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Frost, Gardiner, Higginbottom, Howard, 
Lamb, Makinson and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Newing, Osborne and Risebury 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Service Director Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
Jason Field, Head of Legal Services (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 9 August 2022 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 27 July 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Frost, 

Gardiner, Higginbottom, Howard, Lamb, Makinson and 
Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cain, Eastwood, Franklin, Newing and 
Osborne 
  

 
48. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

49. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 13 July 
2022 had been called in. 
 

50. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2022 (Cab.27.7.2022/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

51. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.27.7.2022/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

52. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.27.7.2022/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:- 
  
(a)     Containing the signatures of 1,104 signatories* (comprising 883 within Borough 

and 221 outside), in respect of speeding Vehicles on A635 dual carriageway at 
Stairfoot and Ardsley, Barnsley:- 

  
The introduction of average speed cameras has not been supported as the 
current criteria set by the Department for Transport for Speed camera 
implementation has not been met. BMBC recently installed 20mph Speed Limit 
signs on Doncaster Road in the vicinity of Oakhill Primary School. BMBC are 
developing a new Active Travel route along the A635 and three pedestrian / 
cycle crossings will be provided as part of that scheme. It is recommended that 
the traffic team will also undertake an assessment before the end of July, to 
determine whether additional signs could be appropriate to manage the road. 
The Head of Highways, Engineering and Transportation write to the lead 

Page 3

Cab.17.8.2022/3



 
2 

petitioner to explain the situation and address the concerns of the petitioners. 
 
 

*It was noted that an additional 355 signatures from the Stairfoot and Ardsley area 
had been obtained further to the petition being submitted, taking the total to 1,238. 
  
 

53. Adult Social Care Fee Uplift 2022/23 (Community-Based Support including 
Residential and Specialist Provision) (Cab.27.7.2022/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the approach taken in respect of the various 
community support provision and approves the uplift in fees for 2022/23 as outlined 
in section 4 of the report. 
 

54. Safeguarding Adults Peer Review Findings (Cab.27.7.2022/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1.    Accepts the report, noting the areas of strength and recommendations; and 

 
2.    Notes that the recommendations will be monitored by the Barnsley Safeguarding 

Adults Board (BSAB). 
 

55. Response to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group 
Report on Air Quality and Carbon Reduction (Cab.27.7.2022/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet endorses the conclusions and recommendations set out in 
the report as a result of the TFG’s review of air quality and carbon reduction. 
 

56. Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Amendment) Regulations 
(Cab.27.7.2022/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: - 
 
1.    Approves the installation of additional Smoke & Carbon Monoxide Alarms (where 

required) through a planned programme of works to complete by  
1 October 2022. The programme has an estimated cost of £2.83; and 
 

2.    Approves the reallocation of Berneslai Homes reserves, from Housing Growth 
Reserves, to fund the estimated increase in costs. 

 
57. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED it was reported that the appendix to the report at item number 11 
(Proposed new lease of the former Co-op Store, King Street, Hoyland) was not 
available to the public and press because it contained exempt information described 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 
  
Accordingly, if the content of the appendix was to be discussed, the public and press 
would be excluded from the meeting. 
  

Page 4



 
3 

 
58. Proposed New Lease of the former Co-op Store, King Street, Hoyland 

(Cab.27.7.2022/11)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1.    Approves the terms reported in respect of the proposed new sub-lease of the 

former Co-op store, King Street, Hoyland; and 
 

2.    Grants a sub-lease for a term of 10 years at a peppercorn rent. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS 
 

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 22 July 2022 
 
 

Cabinet Spokesperson 
 

Item Decisions 

1. Regeneration and 
Culture 
 

Reconfiguration of Commerce 
House as a Children’s and 
Young People’s Hub 

1. The Cabinet Spokesperson approves the business case to proceed 
with the project as agreed by Capital Oversight Board on 8 June 
2022. With the estimated overall cost of £398,048. 

 
2. Delegated authority is given to the Service Director Regeneration 

and Culture to oversee and approve procurement and change 
management activities relating to the project.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7

C
ab.17.8.2022/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CORE SERVICES 
 
TITLE:  DRAFT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

FOR THE 2022-23 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

17 August 2022 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Not Applicable 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To outline the proposed draft work programme for 2022/23 for the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and its three Task & Finish Groups (TFGs). 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Growing Barnsley 
Sustainable Barnsley 
Healthy Barnsley  
Learning Barnsley   
Enabling Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Note the proposed draft Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/23 as outlined in 

sections 2.3 and 2.4 of this report whilst acknowledging that this is subject to 
change should any urgent issues arise. 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Scrutiny was introduced in the Local Government Act 2000 (following the 

abolition of the old committee structure) as a means to hold the new council 
cabinets to account for the decisions they make. Since then, subsequent acts 
of parliament have bolstered Scrutiny by extending its remit (and its statutory 

Page 9

Cab.17.8.2022/6



 

 

responsibilities) beyond the council to the work of partner organisations as well. 
Much of this legislation was consolidated in the Localism Act 2011. This 
includes Overview and Scrutiny having a specific role in exercising the 
Authority's powers in relation to the scrutiny of health services and the crime 

[...]
t of the Barnsley 
Local Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP). 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
The role and responsibilities of the Barnsley LSCP primarily support our priority for 
a Healthy Barnsley and the outcome of ensuring children and young people stay 
safe from all forms of harm     
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet receives the Annual Report of the Barnsley LSCP and notes the 
progress made by the LSCP in relation to its statutory role and functions, as 
part of Cabinet’s continued consideration of the Borough’s arrangements for 
safeguarding vulnerable adults and children 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Children and Social Work Act (2017) followed by the amended statutory 

guidance for safeguarding children (“Working Together to Safeguard 
Children”: July 2018) paved the way for significant changes in responsibilities 
for safeguarding children and promoting their welfare in local areas.  

  
1.2 This included the abolition of local safeguarding children boards and the 

formal introduction of new multi-agency, safeguarding arrangements. From 
September 2019, responsibility for safeguarding children and promoting their 
welfare in the Borough has rested with the three designated, safeguarding 

Page 17

Cab.17.8.2022/7



 

 

partners identified in Chapter 3 of the Children and Social Work Act (2017) as 
follows: 

 
• The local authority. 
• NHS clinical commissioning group for an area any part of which falls within 

the local authority area. 
• The chief officer of police for any area in which a part falls within the local 

authority area. 
 
1.3 In Barnsley, these three statutory safeguarding partners have combined to 

form the Borough LSCP. Whilst the revised statutory guidance applies to all 
schools and other education providers, they are currently designated as 
‘relevant agencies’ under the 2017 Act and part of the role of the LSCP is to 
set out how relevant agencies will comply with this ongoing statutory 
responsibility within the cur
[...]
lic  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek Cabinet’s agreement to approve and adopt the Borough’s proposed 
Children in Care and Care Leavers’ Strategy  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
The Strategy will support the following priorities in the Council Plan: 
 
Healthy Barnsley  
 
• By ensuring children in care and care leavers maintain their health and 

wellbeing and thereby reduce inequalities in both health and income 
 
Learning Barnsley  
 
• Particularly through ensuring vulnerable and disadvantaged children and young 

people are supported to attain good education outcomes and to achieve their 
potential within sustainable local communities.  

 
 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves for adoption the Barnsley Children in Care and Care 
Leavers’ Strategy as part of our continuing ‘Pledge’ to children in our care 
together with our Local ‘Offer’ to young people leaving care    
 
 

 
 

Page 67

Cab.17.8.2022/8



 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Cabinet will recall that on 16th June it considered the latest annual report of 

the Corporate Parenting Panel which outlined how, in accordance with the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities, the Panel had taken steps to continue to 
improve the range of outcomes for children in need of care, together with 
young people leaving care, including recent developments to enhance our 
local ‘Offer’ for young people leaving care.     

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic has perhaps been felt more acutely by 

the most vulnerable people in society who have the greatest needs. In 
Children’s Services, the effect of restrictions such as social distancing has 
inevitably impacted upon service provision. Whilst in Barnsley, our statutory 
responsibilities to children in need of help, protection and care continued to be 
met in full, this could not be the case in other parts of the country. 

 
2.2 The need for a relationship-based approach in the quality of practice and 

provision in children’s social c
[...]
: Executive Director, Place Health and Adult Social Care 
 
TITLE:  Barnsley Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 
 
 
REPORT TO: Cabinet 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

17 August 2022 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Place Health and Adult Social Care 

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform the cabinet of the work undertaken by the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults 
Board (BSAB) during 2021/2022 and the publication of its latest Annual Report. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Healthy Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet note the Annual Report, in conjunction with the progress of the Board 
in meeting its responsibilities to keep adults in Barnsley safe  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Following the introduction of the Care Act in 2015, Adult Safeguarding 

became a statutory responsibility and requires all Local Authority areas to 
establish a multi-agency Board with an independent chair.  The main 
responsibilities of the Board are to 

 
✓ Provide assurance that single agency and multi-agency responses to 

prevent and respond to safeguarding are robust 
✓ Evaluate the need for a Safeguarding Adults Review (SAR) when an 

adult dies and there are concerns about the quality of the multi-agency 
responses 

✓ Produce an annual strategic plan and report on progress against this in 
the annual report. 
 

Page 93

Cab.17.8.2022/9



 

 

1.2 The BSAB annual report will be signed off at the BSAB meeting on the 21 July 
 2022 and is attached as Appendix 1. The Cabinet’s Spokesperson (People: 
 Safeguarding) attends BSAB meetings as an active member and receives all 
 reports. 
 
1.3 Summary of the report 
 

✓ The number of concerns received increased by 9% (up from 2023 in 
2020/21 to 2231 in 2021/22), evidencing the positive impact of our 
communications strategy. We are particularly pleased to see the 
increase in referrals from the public, family and friends and are 
planning work to understand what supported them to contact
[...]
he review of Gillian by BSAB, 
highlighted the need for professional curiosity and the need to assess 
the adult and not allow family members to keep professionals out of the 
home. Seven-minute briefings are produced and widely circulated and 
regular multi agency learning events are held to share best practice. 
Action plans are monitored by the SAR subgroup and reported to 
BSAB 

 

Page 94



 

 

2. PROPOSAL 
 

Cabinet is recommended to note the Annual Report, in conjunction with 
the progress of the Board in meeting its responsibilities to keep adults 
in Barnsley safe 

 

3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 
3.11 The Service Director – Finance and his representative have been consulted in 

drafting this report. 
 
3.12 The total cost of discharging the responsibilities of the BSAB in 2020/21 is 

£139,067 and mainly relates to cost of the independent Chair, Board 
Manager, Multi-Agency Trainer, and associated business support costs. The 
above is inclusive of additional funds provided by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group to fund Safeguarding Activities. 

   
3.13 The Council is the largest funder, with the remainder of the funds coming from 

the Clinical Commissioning Group and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC). 

 
3.14 Funding of £40k has been earmarked and carried over to 2022/23 (agreed by 

the BSAB). 
 
3.2 Legal  
 
 No legal issues arising from consideration of this report 
 
3.3 Equality  

 
Not applicable – the report does not contain any information that requires an 
EIA 

  
3.4 Sustainability 
 
 Decision-making wheel not completed – there are no implications for the local 

environment, tackling climate change or sustainability emerging through 
consideration of this report 

 
3.5 Employee  
 
 No workforce implications arising from consideration of this report 
 
3.6 Communications 
 

The report will be available as a digital resource on the web site and can be 
printed, if required. Expected publicatio
[...]
in this report.  
 
This report is initially seeking support to re-procure HWRC services across Barnsley, 
Doncaster and Rotherham (BDR) and also sets out the service enhancement 
proposals which will form part of the tender specification. The form of contract will 
allow the ability to negotiate so that each authority can tailor the specification to their 
needs after considering the impacts on the MTFS and the practical applications 
throughout the borough. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 

• Healthy, Sustainable Barnsley – Looking after our environment by 
encouraging reuse, recycling and minimising waste. 

• Growing Barnsley – Improving our reuse provisions for residents. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: - 
 
1. Approve the option of undertaking a collaborative procurement jointly with both 

Doncaster Borough Council and Rotherham Borough Council leading to the 
award of a single joint contract between the councils and the successful service 
provider for the provision of the councils’ HWRCs managed service including for 

Page 123

Cab.17.8.2022/10



 

 

the four (4) HWRCs in the borough. The council delegates to Doncaster Borough 
Council the lead role in procuring the single joint contract using the Contract 
Procedure Rules of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council. Once the single 
joint contract is awarded (and during mobilisation and operation) the council will 
perform the lead operational contract management role under the single joint 
contract on behalf of itself and the other councils.  
 

2. Approve the leasing of the four (4) HWRCs to the successful service provider.  
 

3. Receive a further update on the responses to the procurement exercise and seek 
Cabinet approval before awarding the new single joint contract. 

 
4. Approve the changes to the practices (including operational policies) at the 

HWRCs to align with Defra’s final national proposals following its consultation on 
household DIY waste. The BDR councils have responded to this consultation 
and are awaiting the response from Government.  

 
5. Authorise the council’s Head of Property to agree terms for the lease of each 

HWRC site in readiness for service commencement of the new single joint 
contract to commence in late October 2023 and to instruct the council’s legal 
services team to complete the lease documentation alongside the managed 
service contract. 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The BDR Partnership (made up of Barnsley MBC, Doncaster Borough Council 

and Rotherham Borough Council) provides a network of fourteen (14) HWRCs 
within the boroughs of Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham which are currently 
managed and operated under a managed service contract with FCC Recycling 
(UK) Limited and where the HWRC sites are intended to be leased by the 
relevant council to the service provider for the duration of the managed service 
contract.  

 
1.2 Four (4) HWRCs are within the borough. The council has a statutory obligation 

under section 51 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to provide HWRCs 
to residents within the borough.  

 
1.3 This report is seeking approval to procure a new HWRC managed service 

contract with an initial term of eight (8) years and an option to extend by up to 
a further two (2) years. The current contract had an initial term of three (3) years 
with an option to extend of up to two (2) years and expires in late October 2023.  
The length of the current contract did not allow the service provider sufficient 
time to recuperate any capital outlay which ultimately led to a lack of investment 
into the sites over the last five (5) years. Increasing the term will make it more 
attractive to bidders and will allow for substantial investments into the current 
service provision, enabling the BDR Partnership to transform services and 
increase our offering to residents.  

 

Page 124



 

 

1.4 As part of this procurement the BDR Partnership intends to increase the 
material types accepted on sites and im
[...]
n 51 of 

the Environmental Protection Act 1990 which requires a waste disposal 
authority to provide places which residents within its administrative area 
can deposit their household waste for disposal for free. 

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is recommended that approval is granted to procure a managed service 

contract for the provision of HWRCs in the borough and approve the leasing of 
the four (4) HWRCs to ensure that the council remains compliant within the public 
procurement regime and with the requirements of waste management legislation. 

 
6.2   This report sets out the service enhancement proposals which will form part of 

the tender specification. The form of contract will allow the ability to negotiate 
so that each authority can tailor the specification to their needs after 
considering the impacts on the MTFS and the practical applications throughout 
the borough. 

 
6.3 It is recommended that the changes to the operational policies outlined within the 

report are approved to allow the BDR Partnership councils to maximise an 
effective and efficient service and to harmonise operational procedures across 
the joint managed service contract. These changes will improve the customer 
journey by making the HWRC sites more accessible to residents. 
 

7. GLOSSARY 
 

• ANPR – automatic number plate recognition  
• BDR – Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham  
• Defra – Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  
• HWRC – household waste recycling centre  
• KPI – key performance indicator  
• WEEE – Waste Electronic and Electrical Equipment. 

 
8. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A: No appendix A is required. 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

There are no background papers for this report. 

Page 134



 

 

 
If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made 

 
10. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial consultation & 
sign off 

Senior Financial Services officer consulted 
and date 
 
Maq Ahmed 13/07/2022 
 

Legal consultation & sign 
off 
 

Jason Field 22/07/22 
 
Supported by Neil Tindall, Solicitor, BDR 
Partnership – 20 July 2022 

 
 
Report Author: Victoria Chappell 
Post: Recycling Manager 
Date: July 2022 

Page 135

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND 

 COMMUNITIES 
 
TITLE: Recommissioning of Services for People with Multiple 

Needs (aged 16-24 years) 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

Date of Meeting 17 August 2022 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Public Health and Communities 

Key Decision Yes 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the Business Case for re-
commissioning the Multiple Needs Service for 16–24-year-olds (Appendix 1) 

 
Council Plan 
Priority 

Outcome 

Healthy Barnsley • People are safe and feel safe. 
• People live independently with good physical and 

mental health for as long as possible. 
• Reduced inequalities in health and income across the 

borough 
Learning Barnsley • People have the opportunities for lifelong learning and 

developing new skills, including access to 
apprenticeships. 

• Children and young people achieve the best outcomes 
through improved educational achievement and 
attainment. 

• People have access to early help and support. 
Growing Barnsley • People are supported to have safe, warm, sustainable 

homes. 
Sustainable Barnsley • People live in great places, are recycling more and 

wasting less, feel connected and valued in their 
community. 

 
All items contribute to the priorities and outcomes of the Council Plan 2021/2024 
and performance management framework. 
 

  

Page 137

Cab.17.8.2022/11



 
Recommendation  
 
That Cabinet approves the re-commissioning of the Multiple Needs Service for 16–
24- year-olds as detailed in the business case, via a competi
[...]
nd the same? The cohort and 
systems for the multiple and complex needs cohort and those for statutory homelessness 
clearly overlap but neither are fully contained within the other. A similarly structured and 
principled rapid re-housing pathway for wider homelessness would be our recommendation 
for the homelessness system, but further low-level and preventative elements will clearly be 
required within this wider offer. For example, a responsive and preventative floating 
support offer which can provide ‘short sharp’ interventions (e,g. around financial and 
practical issues) is essential to the functioning of the wider system, but should not be 
funded from the complex needs pathway. Likewise, there may be individuals who should 
appear on the at risk or ‘watchlist’ for the complex needs pathway, who are not (yet) on the 
Housing Options radar.  

Page 176


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2022 (Cab.17.8.2022/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.8.2022/4)
	6. Draft Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year (Cab.17.8.2022/6)
	7. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership (2021/22) (Cab.17.8.2022/7)
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Barnsley LSCP 2021-22)
	Introduction
	Child neglect - improving outcomes for children and young people at risk of neglect and harm
	Child exploitation - improving outcomes for children and young people at risk of exploitation and harm outside of home
	Bullying, online harm, stalking and harassment
	Service development and improvement
	Safeguarding referrals
	Children on a child in need plan
	Children in need by type

	Children on a child protection plan
	Children on a plan by type

	Children in care
	Child exploitation
	Child protection (S47) assessments where child exploitation was a risk factor
	Child exploitation risks and return home interviews

	1. Reducing the numbers of children harmed by overlay
	2. Applying learning from local and national Child Practice Reviews (CPRs) to practice
	3. A multiagency focus on child neglect and poverty proofing, which recognises the impact of COVID-19 on Barnsley communities and effects of neglect on children. Promote the use of the graded care profile, a neglect assessment tool, by all colleagues.
	4. Increase the take-up and effectiveness of early help and support to families, especially those experiencing poverty through social disadvantage as we recover from the pandemic.
	5. Implement the recommendations and learning from the Ofsted May 2021 report into sexual abuse in schools and include an additional question in our S175 safeguarding audit in schools.
	6. Implement the revised Anti-Bullying Strategy and action plan with schools and partners to respond positively to the voice of young people to provide more safety and freedom from bullying and harassment in their daily lives.
	7. Strengthen our engagement with young people and their voice in development and co-production of safeguarding strategies and the work of the partnership.
	Designated Safeguarding Leads Forum
	Barnsley Schools Alliance
	Elective home education
	Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP)
	Activities, deliverables and what worked well
	We will improve by

	Children with Disabilities (CwD) and Complex Health Needs subgroup
	Activities, deliverables and what worked well
	Next steps

	Policy, Procedures and Workforce Practice and Development (PPWPD) subgroup
	Activities, deliverables and what worked well
	We will improve by

	Child Exploitation (CE) Strategic subgroup
	Activities, deliverables and what worked well
	We will improve by

	Local Child Safeguarding Practice Review (LCSPR) subgroup
	Activities, deliverables and what worked well
	We will improve by

	Performance Audit and Quality Assurance subgroup
	Activities, deliverables and what worked well
	We will improve by

	Income*
	Expenditure*


	Appendix 2 - EIA

	8. Barnsley Draft Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy (2022-25) (Cab.17.8.2022/8)
	Appendix 1 - Care Leavers Strategy
	Appendix 2 - EIA

	9. Barnsley Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2021-22 (Cab.17.8.2022/9)
	Appendix 1 - BSAB annual report 2021-22
	Appendix 2 - Safeguarding Adults Annual Report

	10. Contract Award for the Management of Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) (Cab.17.8.2022/10)
	11. Recommissioning of Services for People with Multiple Needs (aged 16-24 years) (Cab.17.8.2022/11)
	Appendix 1 - Multiple Needs 16-24 Business Case
	Appendix 2 - Needs Assessment Executive Summary




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 17 August 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors T. Cave, Frost, Gardiner, Higginbottom, 

Howard, Lamb (Chair), Makinson and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cain, Cherryholme, Franklin, Newing and 
Osborne 
  

 
59. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest as an NHS employee in respect 
of Minute Numbers 65, 66, 67 and 69. 
 

60. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 27 July 
2022 had been called in. 
 

61. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2022 (Cab.17.8.2022/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

62. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.8.2022/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

63. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.17.8.2022/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

64. Draft Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year 
(Cab.17.8.2022/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the proposed draft Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2022/23 as outlined in sections 2.3 and 2.4 of the report and acknolwedges that this 
is subject to change should any urgent issues arise. 
 

65. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Partnership 
(2021/22) (Cab.17.8.2022/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet receives the Annual Report of the Barnsley Local 
Safeguarding Children Partnership and notes the progress made by the LSCP in 
relation to its statutory role and functions, as part of Cabinet’s continued 



 
2 

consideration of the Borough’s arrangements for safeguarding vulnerable adults and 
children. 
 

66. Barnsley Draft Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy (2022-25) 
(Cab.17.8.2022/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves for adoption the Barnsley Children in Care and 
Care Leavers’ Strategy as part of the continuing ‘Pledge’ to children in care together 
with the Local ‘Offer’ to young people leaving care. 
 

67. Barnsley Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2021-22 (Cab.17.8.2022/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the Annual Report, in conjunction with the progress of 
the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board in meeting its responsibilities to keep adults 
in Barnsley safe. 
 

68. Contract Award for the Management of Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC) (Cab.17.8.2022/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1.    Approves the option of undertaking a collaborative procurement jointly with both 

Doncaster Borough Council and Rotherham Borough Council leading to the 
award of a single joint contract between the councils and the successful service 
provider for the provision of the councils’ HWRCs managed service including for 
the four (4) HWRCs in the borough. The council delegates to Doncaster Borough 
Council the lead role in procuring the single joint contract using the Contract 
Procedure Rules of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council. Once the single 
joint contract is awarded (and during mobilisation and operation) the council will 
perform the lead operational contract management role under the single joint 
contract on behalf of itself and the other councils. 
 

2.    Approves the leasing of the four (4) HWRCs to the successful service provider. 
 

3.    Receives a further update on the responses to the procurement exercise and 
seek Cabinet approval before awarding the new single joint contract. 
 

4.    Approves the changes to the practices (including operational policies) at the 
HWRCs to align with Defra’s final national proposals following its consultation on 
household DIY waste. The BDR councils have responded to this consultation and 
are awaiting the response from Government. 
 

5.    Authorises the Council’s Head of Property to agree terms for the lease of each 
HWRC site in readiness for service commencement of the new single joint 
contract to commence in late October 2023 and to instruct the Council’s Legal 
Services team to complete the lease documentation alongside the managed 
service contract. 

 
 



 
3 

 
69. Recommissioning of Services for People with Multiple Needs (aged 16-24 

years) (Cab.17.8.2022/11)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the re-commissioning of the Multiple Needs 
Service for 16–24- year-olds as detailed in the business case appended to the report, 
via a competitive procurement process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


